

No. 01-46

---

---

IN THE  
**SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION,  
PETITIONER,

v.

SOUTH CAROLINA STATE PORTS AUTHORITY,  
RESPONDENT.

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
To the United States Court of Appeals  
For the Fourth Circuit**

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF  
*AMICUS CURIAE* AND BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
WATERFRONT EMPLOYERS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

CHARLES T. CARROLL, JR.  
CARL LARSEN TAYLOR\*  
Wilcox, Carroll & Froelich, PLLC  
2011 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Suite 301  
Washington, DC 20006-1895  
(202) 296-3005

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

September 10, 2001

*\*Counsel of Record*

---

---

**MOTION OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
WATERFRONT EMPLOYERS FOR LEAVE TO FILE  
BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The moving force behind the Constitution was the need to constrain States with maritime ports from using those ports to discriminate against the maritime commerce of citizens of other States and of foreign nations.....	2
II. Congress has chosen to encourage the foreign maritime commerce of the United States by prohibiting disparate treatment in the operation of maritime ports and by establishing a simple and uniform regulatory process .....	7
III. If the federal government has exclusive sovereignty over the maritime commerce of the United States, then the federal government may preclude the States from exercising any “economic advantage” by State ownership of the maritime ports within their borders .....	8
IV. In any event, the Fourteenth Amendment gives Congress the power to require the States to answer complaints of disparate treatment by port users.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTION	Page
Article I.....	8
Fourteenth Amendment .....	9
 CONSTITUTIONAL HISTORY	
Benjamin Harrison (Governor of Virginia)	
Letter to Thomas Jefferson, dated April 16, 1784, J. Boyd (ed.), 7 THE PAPERS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON 678 (Princeton Univ. Press 1953).....	3
Thomas Jefferson	
Letter to James Monroe, dated June 17, 1785, J. Boyd (ed.), 8 THE PAPERS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON 231 (Princeton Univ. Press 1953).....	2
Letter to Edward Carrington, dated August 4, 1787, J. Boyd (ed.), 11 THE PAPERS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON 678 (Princeton Univ. Press 1955).....	6
James Madison	
“Vices of the Political System of the United States,” dated April 1787, P. Kurland (ed.), 1 THE FOUNDERS’ CONSTITUTION 166 (Univ. of Chicago Press 1987).....	5
George Washington	
Letter to James Warren, dated October 7, 1785, P. Kurland (ed.), 1 THE FOUNDERS’ CONSTITUTION 161 (Univ. of Chicago Press 1987).....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
“Proceedings of Commissioners to Remedy Defects of the Federal Government,” dated September 14, 1786. DOCUMENTS ILLUSTRATIVE OF THE FORMATION OF THE UNION OF THE AMERICAN STATES (Government Printing Office 1927), House Document No. 398. Facsimile available at <a href="http://www.yale.edu/lawweb/avalon/annapoli.htm">www.yale.edu/lawweb/avalon/annapoli.htm</a> .....	5
“Resolution of the General Assembly of Virginia,” dated January 21, 1786. DOCUMENTS ILLUSTRATIVE OF THE FORMATION OF THE UNION OF THE AMERICAN STATES (Government Printing Office 1927), House Document No. 398. Facsimile available at <a href="http://www.yale.edu/lawweb/avalon/const/const03.htm">www.yale.edu/lawweb/avalon/const/const03.htm</a> .....	4
CASES	
<i>Board of Trustees of the University of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2000).....	9
<i>California v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 577 (1944)..	7
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	8
STATUTES	
46 U.S.C. App. § 1701(1).....	7
46 U.S.C. App. § 1701(4).....	7
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
53 Cong. Rec. 8276 (1916).....	7
